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	PRESS RELEASE



Inspections with figurants proved sale of alcohol to minors in 2017
(Prague, May 11, 2018) The Czech Trade Inspection Authority evaluated inspections carried out in the area of alcohol sale in 2017. A fundamental change for inspections on the sale of alcohol was that the new Act on the Protection of Health from the Harmful Effects of Drugs, became effective, allowing the Czech Trade Inspection Authority to carry out inspections with the use of juvenile figurants. In 114 cases, 185 law enforcement agencies failed to comply with this law, and sold alcohol to a person under 18 years. However, in the course of 2017, inspectors of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 5,143 inspection aimed at alcohol sale and 40% of the legal violations were detected.
The Act No. 65/2017 Coll. on the Protection of Health from the Harmful Effects of Drugs became effective on 31 May 2017. The Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused on compliance with this law and detected its violations at 185 workplaces. In particular, the provision prohibiting the sale or the supply of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years was breached in 114 cases (section 11 par. 5).
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority focused among others on compliance with other legal regulations governing offer and sale of alcoholic beverages. It carried out in total 5,143 inspections and detected breaches of legal regulations in 2,180 cases, i.e. 42.39%. 

	Inspections on alcohol 2017

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Number of inspections with findings
	Findings in %

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	537
	233
	43.4%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	960
	327
	34.1%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	236
	172
	72.9%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	949
	408
	43.0%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	980
	342
	35.0%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	703
	334
	47.5%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský  
	778
	364
	46.8%

	Total
	5,143
	2,180
	42.4%


Detected flaws
1. Violations of the Act No. 65/2017 Coll., relating to the sale of alcoholic beverages were detected in 224 cases:

· In 114 cases, the provision prohibiting the sale or serving of alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years was breached (section 11 paragraph 5);
· In 61 cases, the obligation to obviously place a visible text about the prohibition to sell alcoholic beverages to persons under 18 years of age was violated (section 13 par. 1).  The prohibition of sale must be in Czech and in black letters on a white background, font size at least 2 cm;

· In 21 cases, the obligation to place a clearly visible text for consumers informing about the prohibition to sell tobacco goods to persons under 18 years of age (Article 5 (2)) was breached at workplaces where tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking, and electronic cigarettes for consumers are sold. Note that the text must be in Czech and in black letters (minimum size 2 cm);
· In 14 cases, a provision prohibiting the sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes to persons under the age of 18 (section 3 (4)) was infringed;

· In 3 cases, sellers of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes, didn’t inform about the prohibition to sell these products to persons under the age of 18 in a clearly visible way appropriate for the possibilities of distance communication (section 6 par. 2);
· In 3 cases, sellers of alcoholic beverages, selling the products via the means of distance communication, didn’t inform consumers about the prohibition of sale to persons under 18 years in a clearly visible text in a way appropriate for the possibilities of distance communication (section 15 par. 2);
· In 2 cases, the provision enabling sale of alcoholic beverages via the means of distant communication only under the condition that the sale to persons under 18 years is eliminated, was breached (section 15 par. 1);
· In 2 cases, the provision enabling sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes via the means of distance communication only under the condition that the sale to persons under 18 years is excluded, was breached (section 6 par. 1);
· In 2 cases, the prohibition to sell and manufacture toys imitating the shape and appearance of packaging of alcoholic beverages (section 12 paragraph 1) was violated;
· In 2 cases, the provision governing that the person selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall not be older than 18 years was violated; it also wasn’t any person who would sell or serve alcohol within their systematic preparation for future profession in the field of gastronomy, hotel and tourism, trade, food or food chemistry (Section 13, paragraph 2);
2. Violations of the Act No. 634/1992 Coll. on Consumer Protection were detected in 2,492 cases:

· In 1,014 cases, the seller did not inform about the prices of sold products (Section 12);
· In 851 cases, the article defining the fairness of the sale of products was violated (Section 3);
· In 255 cases, no bill of purchase of a product with the required requirements was issued on consumer’s request (Section 16);
· Other breaches of provisions of the Act on Consumer Protection were found to a minor extent.
3. Other legal regulations were violated in 279 cases. Most vendors violated the Act No. 64/1986 Coll., on the Czech Trade Inspection Authority, namely provisions related to measuring instruments (140 cases) and Act No. 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products in relation to the CE marking of selected products (81 cases).
4. During 2017, no violation of the Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on mandatory labelling of spirits, was detected in relation to the sale of alcoholic beverages.

Imposed measure
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority has so far lawfully imposed 127 fines amounting to CZK 1,794,500 for breaches of the Act No. 65/2017 Coll., detected in 2017. 
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority lawfully imposed 1,803 fines amounting to CZK 8,294,500.

Prohibition to sell 5,998 items of products in the total value amounting to CZK 302,650 was imposed for violations of obligations set in special legal regulations. CTIA also prohibited the use of 250 items of uncertified measuring instruments.
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